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Background and Methodology

e Fieldwork between 19t October and 6t
November 2017.

o« Al employees received the  survey
electronically via an emailed hyperlink sent to
work email accounts, or personal email
accounts for staff on long term absence.

e 15 PHSO leavers are included in the sample
(low base).

o 325 responses were received (from 417 sent
out), resulting in an overall response rate of
78%. This gives a sampling error of +/-2.6% on
an observed statistic of 50% at the 95%
confidence interval.

Directorate Base Sampling Error
Corporate Services 55 +/-6.5%
External Affairs and Insight 19 @8'5@
Operations 251 +/-2.9%
Total 325 +/-2.6%
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% positive score (i.e. Comparisons with:

Strongly agree / agree) 2016 CSPS
9490 e | am interested in my work 73% 90%
92% « | have the skills | need to do my job effectively 88%
90% el
86% « | am treated with respect by the people | work with 85%
83% » The people in my team work together to find ways to 83%

improve the service we provide

83% « | am treated fairly at work by my manager 84%

* | am sufficiently challenged by my work 81%
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Comparisons with:
% positive score (i.e.

Strongly agree / agree) 2016 CSPS
18% « | feel that change is well managed in PHSO 11% 33%
0 * When changes are made in PHSO they are usually
23% for the better 33%
0 * Where | work, I think effective action has been 18%* 36%
27% taken on the results of the 2016 survey ’ ’
* | am starting to see a positive impact as a result of
309% the changes that have occurred at the PHSO over
the last year
31% * Overall, | have confidence in the decisions made
0 by PHSO’s senior management
3204 * | believe the actions of senior management are
0 consistent with PHSO's values
32% » Senior management are open to my ideas 44%*
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+19
(35% to 54%)

My work gives me a (I have the opportunity\
| believe that sense of personal to contribute my
leadership have a accomplishment views before
clear vision for the decisions are made
future of PHSO | \ that affect me )
am
| feel valued for the interested in
work | do my work
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2017 2016 Difference

| believe that leadership have a clear vision for the future of PHSO [ 23 N 53% 23% +30
| feel valued for the work I do [ GO 172 D 59% 34% +25

My work gives me a sense of personal accomplishment [ NNNGEGEEGEGGEN 2% G 7% 54% +23
B e T R

I have the opportunity to contribute my views before decisions are.. || NGNS 152 D 54% 35% +19

PHSO motivates me to help it achieve its objectives 32% 42% 24% +18
SM at PHSO will take action on the results from this survey 45% 31% +14
| feel involved in the decisions that affect my work 48% 35% +13
Compared to people doing a similar job in other organisations |
feel my pay is reasonable 61% 49% +12
I would recommend PHSO as a great place to work 47% 37% +10
| feel a strong personal attachment to PHSO 57% 47% +10
Effective action has been taken on the results of the 2016 survey 27% 18% +9
| feel that change is managed well in PHSO 18% 11% +7
| am proud when | tell others | am part of PHSO 24% 59% 5204 +7
Considering everything, | am happy with my job at PHSO 16% 64% 57% +7

There are opportunities for me to develop my career at PHSO _ 25% _ 36% 30% +6
| understand how my work contributes to PHSO's objectives _ 16% - 74% 69% +5
| have an acceptable workioad  [NNNNOIGRI  16% IS 5.0 s s

m Positive © Neutral = Negative
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2017 2016 Difference

PHSO inspires me to do the best in my job 46% 24% 46% 58% -12

Senior management are open to my ideas 32% 34% 32% 44% -12

Bullying and harassment is not tolerated at PHSO 46% 32% 46% 55% -9

My manager helps me to understand how | contribute
to PHSO's objectives

63% 12% 63% 71% -8

| receive regular feedback on my performance from my

O
I have the tools | need to do my job effectively 53% 58% -5

m Positive Neutral = Negative
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[ | am satisfied with the total ]

benefits package

Compared to people
doing a similar job in
other organisations |
feel my pay is
reasonable

o

/

| have the opportunity to

contribute my views before

decisions are made that
affect me

| feel that my pay
adequately reflects
my performance

| have reported bullying
and harassment to
PHSO (among those

who experienced it)

PHSO: 54% PHSO: 45%
CSPS: 39% CSPS: 36%
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| have some really good friendships at work

The feedback | receive from my manager helps me to improve my performance

| have the skills | need to do my job effectively

| am interested in my work

| receive regular feedback on my performance from my manager

Leadership are sufficiently visible

| believe that leadership have a clear vision for the future of PHSO

The people in my team can be relied upon to help when things get difficult in my job
When | talk about PHSO | say 'we' rather than 'they'

| feel a strong personal attachment to PHSO

| have reported bullying and harassment to PHSO (among those who experienced it)
| have the opportunity to contribute my views before decisions are made that affect me
| feel that my pay adequately reflects my performance

| am satisfied with the total benefits package

Compared to people doing a similar job in other organisations | feel my pay is reasonable

PHSO

80%

66%

92%

94%

72%

64%

53%

90%

76%

57%

45%

54%

60%

66%

61%

CSPS
77% M 3

Difference to CSPS benchmark (pp)

63% M 3

g8y Il 4

90% I 4

68% MM 4

60% I 4

49% M 4

85% M 5

71% B 5

49% N 8

36% I ©

39% I 15

30% [ 30
34% I 32
25% . 36



| feel involved in the decisions that affect my work

| have an acceptable workload

When changes are made in PHSO they are usually for the better

| think that PHSO respects individual differences

There are opportunities for me to develop my career at PHSO

| have a clear understanding of PHSO's objectives

| have a choice in deciding how | do my work

| feel that change is managed well in PHSO

| get the information | need to do my job well

| have the tools | need to do my job effectively

L&D activities | have completed in the past 12 months have helped to improve my performance
| believe | would be supported if | try a new idea, even if it may not work

| am able to access the right learning and development opportunities when | need to
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PHSO

48%

51%

23%

66%

36%

68%

61%

18%

54%

53%

34%

50%

39%

CSPS Difference to CSPS benchmark

58%

61%

33%

76%

47%

81%

75%

33%

70%

70%

52%

71%

63%

(Pp)
I 10

I 10
I 10
I 10
I 11
I 13
I 14
I 15
I 16
I 17
I 18
I 21
I 24
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60%

Engagement
Index

Comparisons with:

PHSO 2016 result CSPS benchmark

52% 61%
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Q14. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning your engagement at PHSO?

Comparisons with:

2016 CSPS
| am proud when | tell others | am part of PHSO 5204 62%

| would recommend PHSO as a great place to
37% 55%

work

| feel a strong personal attachment to PHSO 47% 49%
PHSO inspires me to do the best in my job 58% 48%
PHSO motivates me to help it achieve its 24% 46%

objectives

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Agree I Neither agree nor disagree M Disagree
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Q14. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning your engagement at PHSO?

Corporate External Affairs

Services and Insight Operations
| am proud when | tell others | am part of PHSO 59% 71% 37% 59%
I would recommend PHSO as a great place to work 47% 56% 32% 46%
| feel a strong personal attachment to PHSO 57% 64% 47% 56%
PHSO inspires me to do the best in my job 46% 53% 32% 46%
PHSO motivates me to help it achieve its objectives 42% 49% 37% 40%
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Q14. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning your engagement at PHSO?

Total (325) 60%

Corporate Services (55)
External Affairs and Insight (19)
Operations (251)

Caseworker Dept A (34)
Caseworker Dept B (35)

Clinical Advise (18)

Customer Care (14)

HR, People and Talent (15)

ICT and Accommodation (12)
Insight and Public Affairs (10)
Intake (33)

Investigation Management (17)
Legal and Governance (11) 72%
Quality (25)

Senior Caseworker Team (47)

Shared Service Centre (17) I
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Q14. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning your engagement at PHSO?

Total 60%
5 i
= Male 62%
8 Female 60%
° Under 25 ‘ 65%
? 25-44 60%
45-60 62%
60+ 51%
2
% Yes
-é’ No
Q Less than 1 year 71%
S 1-2 years
% 3-5years
6 years or more
® Grade 0-2
>T
E IS Grade 3-5
o Grade 6-8
2
2 Non-BME
<
{0 BME
g Full time
g Part time 57% L
S :
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This analysis determines the factors most closely associated with employee
engagement (using statistical correlation).

The KDA relies on the rationale that employee engagement can be improved by
concentrating efforts to improve the factors most closely associated with it.
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| believe that senior managers at PHSO will take action on the results
from this survey

| believe the actions of senior management are consistent with
PHSO's values

My job makes the best use of my skills and abilities

My work gives me a sense of personal accomplishment

| believe | would be supported if | try a new idea, even if it may not
work

| have confidence in the decisions made by leadership

| think it is safe to challenge the way things are done at PHSO
There are opportunities for me to develop my career at PHSO
| feel that PHSO as a whole is managed well by leadership

| think PHSO respects individual differences

| feel valued for the work | do

Considering everything, | am happy with my job at PHSO

Average
1.34

1.35
1.35
1.37
141
1.42
1.45

1.45

1.49

An index score of 1:
Implies that the factor has an
average association with
engagement.

An index score of 2:
Implies that the factor is twice
as closely associated with
engagement, than the
average.

1.63

1.72

2.12

050 0.75 100 125 150 175 200 225 250
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A 80 - My work gives me a sense
of personal 'S
accomplishment
70 - o
PHSO respects individual _ _
¢ differences Job satisfaction
.
60 | | feel valued for the work |
g _ Supported if | try a new * do
2 My job makes the best use idea, even if it may not
= of my skills and abllities & Average
o] 50
2 _ Safe to challenge the way
1% Senior managers at PH30 o things are done at PHSO o _
© will take action on the Priority areas to increase
(f) .
_ results from this syrve employee engagement are
X 40 N y PHSO as a whole is : Ll) dy- dng
Opportunities for career managed well by circlied Inred. Inese are
develop leadership priorities as they are the key
30 _ _ drivers for engagement, which
l Actions of senior _ _ staff perceptions are relatively
management are Confidence in the low
consistent with PHSO's  decisions made by '
values leadership
v 20 T T T T T 1
1 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2 2.2
< - - . - . )
Average association Index score High association
with engagement with engagement
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Organisational culture

Slide 21



Q16. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning organisational culture at PHSO?

Comparisons with:

2016 CSPS
| am trusted to carry out my job effectively 81% 7% 89%
| believe | would be supported if | try a new idea, even if o
it may not work Sl 24 71%
When | talk about PHSO | say "we" rather than "they" 76% 13% 71%o0
| have some really good friendships at work 13% 77%o
| have the opportunity to contribute my views before o 0
decisions are made that affect me S 35%* 39%
| think it is safe to challenge the way things are done at
PHSO CREB 46%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
1 Agree = Neither agree nor disagree M Disagree

Slide 22 °© Indicates the 2016 CSPS benchmark has been used (question is not included in the 2017 CSPS).



Q16. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning organisational culture at PHSO?

Corborate External
. . Affairs and Operations
Services :
Insight
| am trusted to carry out my job effectively 81% 89% 84% 79%
| believe | would be supported if | try a new idea, even if it may not work 50% 65% 68% 45%
When | talk about PHSO | say 'we' rather than 'they' 76% 82% 74% 75%
| have some really good friendships at work 80% 65% 53% 85%
| have the opportunity to contribute my views before decisions are made
PP Y y 54% 67% 79% 49%
that affect me
| think it is safe to challenge the way things are done at PHSO 43% 60% 63% 38%
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Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning your work at PHSO?

Comparisons with:

2016 CSPS

I am interested in my work 73%* 90%

| am sufficiently challenged by my work 81%
My work gives me a sense of personal

accomplishment S4%* 7%
| feel involved in the decisions that affect my

work 35% 58%

| have a choice in deciding how | do my work 75%
My job makes the best use of the skills and

abilities | have 51%

Considering everything, | am happy with my job o
at PHSO S sz

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Agree 1 Neither agree nor disagree M Disagree
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Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning your work at PHSO? — Agree/Strongly agree

Corporate External Affairs .
Services and Insight Operations

| am interested in my work 94% 91% 95% 95%
| am sufficiently challenged by my work 83% 75% 84% 85%
My work gives me a sense of personal accomplishment 77% 73% 79% 78%
| feel involved in the decisions that affect my work 48% 58% 63% 45%
| have a choice in deciding how | do my work 61% 73% 79% 57%
My job makes the best use of the skills and abilities | have 53% 58% 63% 51%
Considering everything, | am happy with my job at PHSO 64% 67% 58% 64%

Demographic groups with a significantly high | Demographic groups with a significantly low
job satisfaction job satisfaction

e Working at PHSO for less than one year (78%) e Working at PHSO for 6+ years (54%)
e Aged 45-60 years (74%) e Have a disability (41%)
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Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning your team? ) )
Comparisons with:

2016 CSPS

The people in my team can be relied upon to help when
things get difficult in my job 85%

The people in my team work together to find ways to
improve the service we provide 83%

The people in my team are encouraged to come up with
new and better ways of doing things 75%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

1 Agree = Neither agree nor disagree M Disagree

A 4

Staff in Operations significantly less likely to agree (67%)

Staff in Corporate Services significantly more likely to agree (82%)
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Resources and workload
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Q9. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning resources and workload at PHSO?
Comparisons with:

[ Agree [ Neither agree nor disagree M Disagree 2016 CSPS
In my job | am clear what is expected of me 5%
| have the skills | need to do my job effectively 88%

= | have the tools | need to do my job effectively

58%* 70%
46%* 61%

| have an acceptable workload

| achieve a good balance between my work life and my

0,
private life G 68% 68%
| get the information | need to do my job well 54%
70%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
v
Staff in Operations significantly less likely to agree (49%) ﬁ
Staff in Corporate Services significantly more likely to agree (67%) =
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Senior management

(Staff grades 1-2, who are not in the Executive team - for example, Directors,
Assistant Directors and Heads of)

Slide 31



Q4. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning senior management?

Comparisons with:*

2016
Overall I have confidence in the decisions made by PHSO's
; y 31% 26% 42%
senior management
The reasons for change are well communicated to me by )
. 43% 22% 35%
senior management
Senior management keep me informed about matters that
g P 44% 24% 31%
affect me
| believe the actions of senior management are consistent with :
. 32% 36% 33%
PHSO's values
Senior management are open to my ideas 32% 35% 34%
44%*
| am treated fairly at work by senior management 47% 33% 20%
20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Agree Neither agree nor disagree M Disagree

Staff in Operations significantly less likely to agree with all statements
Staff in Corporate Services significantly more likely to agree with all statements

Slide 32 *Please note: CSPS question set does not including a section specifically relating to senior management.



Leadership and managing change

(The Ombudsman, CEO and Executive Team)
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Q11. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about PHSO’s leadership?

Comparisons with:

2016 CSPS

| feel that PHSO as a whole is managed well by leadership 40% 23% 33%
Leadership are sufficently visible 64% 17% 199%" 60%
| believe the actions of leadership are consistent with PHSO's values 45% 31% 549%
| believe that leadership have a clear vision for the future of PHSO 53% 22% 24%) 23% 49%
Overall, I have confidence in the decisions made by leadership 41% 26% 499%

The reasons for change are well communicated to me by leadership 48% 22%

Leadership keeps me informed about matters that affect me 48% 28%

Leadership are open to my ideas 36% 35%

| am treated fairly at work by leadership 53% 30% 17%
When changes are made in PHSO they are usually for the better 23% 35% 33%
R e e 03 3%
Change is well managed in PHSO 18% 22% 11% 33%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Agree Neither agree nor disagree W Disagree

Slide 34 A 2016 wording: ‘The leadership team are open, visible and approachable’



Q11. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about PHSO’s leadership? PHSO’s leadership is defined
as the Ombudsman, CEO and Executive Team.

Corporate External
. i Affairs and Operations
Services )
Insight
| feel that PHSO as a whole is managed well by leadership 40% 64% 47% 35%
Leadership are sufficiently visible 64% 80% 63% 61%
| believe the actions of leadership are consistent with PHSO's values 45% 62% 47% 41%
| believe that leadership have a clear vision for the future of PHSO 53% 69% 68% 49%
— Overall, | have confidence in the decisions made by leadership 41% 60% 58% 35%
The reasons for change are well communicated to me by leadership 48% 71% 53% 43%
Leadership keeps me informed about matters that affect me 48% 67% 68% 42%
Leadership are open to my ideas 36% 42% 47% 33%
| am treated fairly at work by leadership 53% 62% 74% 49%
When changes are made in PHSO they are usually for the better 23% 47% 21% 18%
| am starting to see a positive impact as a result of the changes that have
¢ P P ¢ 30% 40% 32% 28%
occurred at PHSO over the last year
Change is well managed in PHSO 18% 33% 21% 15%
Services / demographic groups more likely to agree: Services/ demographic groups less likely to agree:
*  Working at PHSO for less than one year (71%) e Working at PHSO for 6+ years (21%)
e Senior Caseworker Team (15%)
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Why do you agree that change is managed well at

PHSO? (among those who agree change is managed well)

I [, 18% of I h [ Il at PH L
n total, 18% of employees agree change is managed well at PHSO CI teel the communication and the

way the consultation was
completed was done well. You
48% could submit feedback and it was
considered. Changes to proposals
were made following consultation.”/

|

Good communication/information

No particular reason 32%

Suggestions/concerns are taken into
account

22%

“I find that information

Effective management incl. positive

outcomes I 13% “Great visibility and is now forthcoming from
constant updates to the leadership which is
Good, but more improvements need to be - 10% staff. Management great.
made 0 are very
approachable.” T
Management has improved - 10%

“l feel that my views
Management is supportive - 8% are taken into

consideration when
changes are made.”

Management is approachable - 7%

“We are handling change
much better than we have
been in the past!”

Other 7%

]
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Why do you disagree that change is managed well

at PHSO? (among those who disagree change is managed well)

“Decisions appear to be made by \
In total, 59% of employees disagree change is managed well at PHSO leaders without a full

understanding of the service and
what we are trying to achieve. The

Poor

planning/organisation/understanding 53% focus appears to be on delivery of
Poor communication/information 28% numbers rath.er than_ delivery of a
quality service.” j
Impact on productivity/workload/quality
Employee's opinions aren't taken into / | believe PHSO's \
account leaders do not “Change is difficult, and |
Impact on staff morale/wellbeing appreciate the impact genuinely think that staff
_ _ _ uncertainty and a understand and accept
Management is unsupportive/uncaring lack of information this. However, there have
No particular reason has on its been so many false starts
A Hisi stent/subi \ employees.” and broken promises that
pproach is inconsistent/subject to o N
change o will take S|gn|f!cant
Changes need to be carried out more Employees in |mprovements_to win round
efficiently Operations staff confidence.” /

significantly
more likely to
say this (13%)

Appropriate training wasn't provided

Management's motivations are wrong

Experienced/necessary staff members
have left the company

~

10%

“Although change
management has been
handled better in the last year
than previously, the rationale

for change is still not always
clearly explained.” .

/

“Does not always appear to
be sensibly planned in
terms of sequence of
change or timescales for
change.”

Some aspects are good/have improved 8%

Other
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Learning and development
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Q6. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning learning and development at PHSO?

Staff in Corporate Services significantly more likely to agree (53%) Comparisons with:
2016 CSPS
| am able to access the right learning and development 39% 31%
opportunities when | need to ° ° 63%
Learning and development activities | have completed in
the past 12 months have helped to improve my 34% 35% 52%
performance
There are opportunities for me to develop my career at
36% 25% 30%* 47%
PHSO
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Agree Neither agree nor disagree M Disagree

Staff in who have been working at PHSO for less than one year significantly more likely to agree with all statements
Staff who have been working at PHSO for six or more years significantly less likely to agree with all statements
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Q10. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning your pay and benefits?

Comparisons with:

2016 CSPS
| feel that my pay adequately reflects my performance 30%
| am satisfied with the total benefits package 34%
Compared to people doing a similar job in other
49% 25%

organisations | feel my pay is reasonable

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
1 Agree I Neither agree nor disagree M Disagree

No significant variation is found by Directorate
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Inclusion and fair treatment
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Q7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning inclusion and fair treatment at PHSO?

Comparisons with:

2016 CSPS
| am treated with respect by the people | work with 85%
| feel valued for the work | do
34%* 66%
| think that PHSO respects individual differences
76%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

1 Agree [ Neither agree nor disagree M Disagree

v

Key Driver of employee engagement so note that the following are significantly less likely to feel valued:

Those in the Senior Case Worker Team (43%)
Those who have worked for PHSO for 6 years or more (also 43%)
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Q17. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: ‘Discrimination is not tolerated at PHSO’?

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Comparisons with 2016

Summary: Agree 62% 63%

Summary: Disagree

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

External
Corporate

Services

Affairs and Operations
Insight

Agree discrimination is not tolerated at PHSO 62% 82% 79% 56%
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Q18. During the past 12 months have you
personally experienced discrimination at work?

Q19. On which of the following grounds have you personally experienced
discrimination at work in the last 12 months?

m No

mYes

Comparisons with: (Yes)

CSPS
2016 Benchmark
9% 12%

No significant variation is found by Directorate

Slide 46

>
Disability
Grade, pay band, responsibility
Working pattern
Gender
Working location
Age
Caring responsibilities
Social or educational background

Sexual orientation

Gender reassignment or...

Ethnic background
Language/language ability
Religion or belief

Any other grounds

18% (7)
16% (6)
13% (5)
11% (4)

11% (4)

11% (4)

5% (2)

3% (1)

Comparisons
with CSPS
benchmark:

42%(16)  L0%

29% (11) 34%

20%
15%
12%
15%
9%
6%
2%
0%
8%
4%
3%

26% (10) 25%

Sample base: 38. Respondents were able to select as many options as applicable.



Bullying and harassment
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Q20. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: ‘Bullying and harassment is not tolerated at PHSO’?

Strongly agree : : —
Services / Demographic groups significantly

less likely to agree:

Agree 26%

Senior Caseworker Team (19%)

Pay grade 3-5 (38%)

Working at PHSO for 6+ years (22%)
Have a disability (28%)

Neither agree nor disagree 22%

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Comparisons
with 2016

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

Summary: Agree

32%

Summary: Disagree

External
Affairs and Operations
Insight

Corporate

Services

Agree bullying and harassment is not tolerated at PHSO 46% 64% 63% 41%
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Q21. During the past 12 months have you
personally experienced bullying or harassment at
work?

mYesmNoO

Comparisons with: (Yes)

CSPS
2016 Benchmark
14% 11%

No significant variation is found by Directorate
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Q22. Who were you bullied or harassed by at work in the past 12 months?

Another manager in your part of
PHSO

Someone who works for another
part of PHSO

A colleague

Your manager

A member of the public

Someone you manage

Someone else

26% (9)

21% (7)

18% (6)

6% (2)

3% (1)

9% (3)

41% (14)

Comparisons
with CSPS
benchmark:

26%

12%

32%

26%

1%

4%

4%

Sample base: 34 Respondents were able to select as many options as applicable.



Q23. Did you report the bullying and harassment you experienced to PHSO?

mYes mNoO

Q24. In your opinion, has this bullying and harassment issue been resolved?

Slide 50
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Comparisons with:

2016

CSPS

36%

Sample base: 33

= Yes mNo

Comparisons with:

2016

CSPS

20%

Sample base: 35
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Q15. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning taking actions of the results of this survey,

and the previous survey in 20167 . .
P Y Comparisons with:

2016 CSPS

| believe that senior managers at PHSO will take action o 0 .
8¢ 31%* 50%
on the results from this survey AR 2 ’ °
Where | work, | think effective action has been taken on
(o) 0,
the results of the 2016 survey 2 N4 8% 36%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Agree Neither agree nor disagree M Disagree

| believe that senior managers at PHSO will take action on the results from
. 45% 62% 53% 40%
this survey
Where | work, | think effective action has been taken on the results of the
27% 33% 47% 25%
2016 survey
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The survey does show evidence of improved employee perceptions during a period of
organisational change:

—  Overall levels of employee engagement

—  Staff feeling valued

—  Clarity of vision for the organisation

—  Voice/consultation in relation to change

—  Pay and benefits

The importance of staff feeling valued should be (re)emphasised to managers throughout the
organisation. Positively, this has risen by 25-percentage points from 2016, though more work is
still needed as indicated by the key driver analysis.

Progress has been made on the extent to which staff feel involved in decision making, but
improvement is still needed in fostering a culture of innovation and challenge. Improving the
opportunities for employees to have a voice is likely to enhance perceptions that they are valued.

Views on change management remain generally low. In part, this is likely to be due to the scale
of the changes the organisation has recently seen. The verbatim comments collected in relation to
change management help to unpick these perceptions and allow lessons to be learnt.

Perceptions of Learning and Development are relatively weak. Gaps already acknowledged and
are being acted upon, so looking for improved perceptions in 2018.



 Just 53% of employees agree they have the tools they need to do their job effectively. This is
below both the 2016 result (58%) and the CSPS benchmark (70%). Likely to be linked to
technology issues . Does this in turn create workload pressures?

 There is a possible perception that the culture at PHSO is increasingly tolerant of bullying and
harassment. This should be monitored (reported incidents).

* Perceptions that that the employee survey results in action being taken have improved since last
year. The challenge is to continue to demonstrate that action is being taken in response to the
consultation.

Slide 55



